The Group’s significant exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows:

September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018 September 30, 2018
Foreign

currency
Exchange

rate NTD
Foreign

currency
Exchange

rate NTD
Foreign

currency
Exchange

rate NTD
Financial assets

Monetary items

　USD $ 250 USD/NTD

=31.04

7,756 1,470 USD/NTD

=30.715

45,161 172 USD/NTD

=30.525

5,235

　USD 57 USD/EUR

=1.0938

1,772 25 USD/EUR

=1.1460

764 44 USD/EUR

=1.1623

1,354

Financial liabilities

Monetary items

　USD 1,126 USD/NTD

=31.04

34,962 703 USD/NTD

=30.715

21,599 1,587 USD/NTD

=30.525

48,447

　USD 800 USD/EUR

=1.0938

24,832 - USD/EUR

=1.1460

- - USD/EUR

=1.1623

-

2) Sensitivity analysis

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises from the translation of the foreign
currency exchange gains and losses on cash and cash equivalents, notes and accounts
receivable, other receivables, short-term borrowings, notes and accounts payable, and
other payables that are denominated in foreign currency.

A weakening (strengthening) 5% of each foreign currency against the functional currency
on September 30, 2019 and 2018 would have affected the net profit before tax as
follows:

September 30,
2019

September 30,
2018

USD (against the NTD)

　Appreciate 5% $ (1,360) (2,161)

　Depreciate 5% 1,360 2,161

USD (against the EUR)

　Appreciate 5% (1,153) 68

　Depreciate 5% 1,153 (68)

The analysis is performed on the same basis for both periods.

3) Foreign exchange gain and loss on monetary items

As the Group deals in diverse foreign currencies, gains or losses on foreign exchange
were summarized as a single amount for disclosure. For the three months and nine

(Continued)

34

ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES CHINA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, the foreign exchange gains (losses),
including realized and unrealized ones, amounted to $(2,095), $(50), $(1,535) and
$(2,885), respectively.

(iv) Interest rate analysis